north-easterly direction from Crew Lane, Southwell, to a

line running to the east of the present line.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free-of-charge at the offices of Southwell Rural District Council, Council Offices, Westgate, Southwell, Nottingham, between 8.45 a.m. and 4.15 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive or at the address shown below between 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Nottinghamshire County Council, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP, before the 6th December 1973, and

should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Nottinghamshire County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 8th November 1973.

A. R. Davis, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP. (503)

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971-Section 210

Nottinghamshire County_Council (Mansfield Woodhouse) Public Path Diversion Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that on 8th November 1973 the County Council of the Administrative County of Nottingham confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order, as confirmed, is to divert the Public Right of Way running along the northern edge of Sherwood Colliery Tip and adjoining O.S. No. 315 at Mansfield Woodhouse to a line running to the north of the present line.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the address shown below and may be

inspected free-of-charge at the same address between 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

This Order becomes operative as from the date hereof but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the contained the Country of t firmation of the Order, he may, under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, within 6 weeks from the date hereof make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 8th November 1973.

A. R. Davis, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP. (516)

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act 1971, Section 210 Public Path Diversion Order

Nottinghamshire County Council (Kimberley) Public Path Diversion Order 1973

Notice is hereby given that on 8th November 1973 the County Council of the Administrative County of Nottingham confirmed the above-named Order. The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the Public Right of Way running in a north-westerly direction on the west side of the Kimberley County Secondary School to a line running slightly to the west of the present line.

A copy of the Order and a map contained in it has

A copy of the Order and a map contained in it has been deposited at the addresses below and may be inspected free of charge at the same addresses between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

This Order becomes operative as from the date hereof and if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provisions con-

tained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act, or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may, under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, within six weeks from the date hereof make application for the purpose to the High Court.

A. R. Davis, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham NG2 7QP.

D. J. Ashford, Esq., Clerk and Chief Executive Officer, Basford Rural District Council, Rock House, Stock-hill Lane, Basford, Nottingham NG6 OLH.

8th November 1973. (504)

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act 1971, Section 277 Notice of Designation of Conservation Areas

Farnham Urban District and Borough of Guildford and Hambledon Rural District

Notice is hereby given that the Surrey County Council in pursuance of section 277 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 have designated as Conservations Areas, the areas described briefly below:

Farnham Urban District, Wrecclesham (No. 10/2). An area in the centre of the village to include properties either side of The Street.

Borough of Guildford, extensions to existing Guildford Conservation Area (No. 12/1).

Hambledon Rural District, Childingfold (No. 14/3). An area centred around The Green.

Cranleigh (No. 14/9). An area around the centre of the village.

Shamley Green (No. 14/5). An area centred around the Village Green to include The Old Manor, Tanyard Farm and Hyde Farm.

Tilford (No. 14/14). An area around Tilford Common.

Maps showing the respective areas described above are deposited for inspection during normal office hours at:

The County Deeds Office (Room 119), Town Clerk's Office, Municipal Buildings, Guildford; and Farnham Urban District Council Offices.

The County Planning Office (Room G.65), Farnham.
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Hambledon Rural
District Council Offices, Bury Fields, Guildford.

W. W. Ruff, Clerk of the Council.

County Hall, Kingston upon Thames. 6th November 1973.

(511)

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1968

The Hampshire (Petersfield Rural District No. 55) (Parish of Horndean—Part of Footpath No. 40) Public Path Diversion Order, 1973.

Notice is hereby given that on 18th October 1973, the Hampshire County Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way in the Parish of Horndean described in the First Part of the Schedule hereto to the route described in the Second Part

Copies of the confirmed Order and map contained in it have been deposited at the office of the Clerk of the Petersfield Rural District Council, The Old College, Peters-field, and at the office of the undersigned, where they may

be inspected free of charge during the normal office hours.

The Order becomes operative as from the 8th November 1973, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, as amended, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act, or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under paragraph 2 of